
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan (Wed, 17 Jul 2019 at 10:54 AM) 

 
  

To whom it may concern, 
 
It has come to my attention that the 37th Democratic Party Legislative District Committee during 
the 2016 campaign session violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A). 
 
1) Accepting Illegal Over limit Anonymous Contributions (Violation of RCW 42.17A.220 (4)) 
 
This PAC violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws by accepting more than $300 in 
anonymous contributions from donors.  Specifically, it appears that they accepted $658.51 in 
anonymous contributions (apparently from one source), which is $358.51 more than the allowable 
anonymous contribution limit defined in RCW 42.17A.220 (4).   
 
 
Upon reviewing the expenditures by this candidate’s political committee, there is no evidence 
supporting any claim these funds were eschewed to the Treasury of the State of Washington as is 
required in law. Therefore this is a violation of the statute, and these funds should be immediately 
forfeited to the Washington State Treasury. 
 
I have attached the relevant C3 report which provides the detail on the anonymous contributions 
received by this committee during the 2016 campaign.  This committee must forfeit $358.51 to 
the Washington State Treasury immediately.  In this way, these funds can be squandered along 
with the rest of the general fund tax dollars, but at least this forfeiture of anonymous dark money 
funds may discourage others from attempting to hide their anonymous, secretive, dark money in 
this political campaign. 
 
This committee should be warned about not taking secretive, dark money anonymously to fund 
political campaigns. This is a serious violation of Washington’s State campaign finance laws and 
counter to the spirit and intention of transparency in the political process. 
 
It should be noted for the record that this committee has been warned by the PDC in the past 
(See PDC Enforcement Case # 26340 Formal Warning Letter attached for reference).  The 
violation described above was not included in this past complaint and PDC investigation of this 
Political Committee. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions on this matter. 
 
Best Regards, 
 



2 

Glen Morgan 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to have political committees which do not fund their political campaigns 
by secretive, anonymous dark money funding as this committee chose to do.  This political 
committee must forfeit these illegal dark money funds and send them to the Washington State 
Treasury where they can be squandered with the rest of the General Fund.  At least it will send 
a message to future dark money anonymous donors that their money is not welcome, even in 
political committees like this one. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

see attached 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

The past treasurer and political committee officers should be sufficient 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 











































 
State of Washington 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 

May 17, 2019 

Sent electronically to evan.t.phillips@gmail.com and ewan@workerlaw.com 

Subject: Complaints filed by Glen Morgan, PDC Case 26340 

Dear: Evan Phillips: 

Enclosed is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Glen Morgan concerning a complaint filed with 

the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) alleging that the 37th Legislative District Democrats 

violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for failure to timely and accurately report contributions, 

expenditures, and debt, failure to provide proper expenditure descriptions, and RCW 42.17A.220 

for accepting anonymous contributions in excess of the allowable limit without forfeiting the 

excess amount to the State of Washington. 

As noted in the letter to Mr. Morgan, the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with 

RCW 42.17A.755(1) and will not conduct a more formal investigation into these allegations or 

take further enforcement action in this matter. 

However, pursuant to WAC 390-37-060(1)(b), this letter serves as a formal written warning 

concerning your failure to comply with the filing requirements noted in the enclosed letter to Mr. 

Morgan. This formal written warning comes with staff’s expectation you to file timely and 

complete reports in future years in accordance with PDC laws and rules. This includes reporting 

subvendor information and debt under WAC 390-16-042. 

In the response filed on behalf of the 37th District Democrats regarding disclosing debts and 

obligations, Laura Ewan stated, “the word ‘may’ is permissive here, and this should be taken into 

account.” Please note, the permissive “may” does not allow filers to decide whether to disclose 

debts and obligations. Rather, it means that the filer may, or is permitted to, include an estimate 

of the total obligation in lieu of the actual cost, if the actual cost is not known when the filer 

enters into a purchase agreement. This understanding is supported by the context of the statement 

which states obligations “may be reported as estimated obligations until actual payment is made 

. . .” (emphasis added). 

The Commission will consider this formal written warning in deciding on further Commission 

action if there are future violations of PDC laws or rules. 

mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
http://www.pdc.wa.gov/


If you have questions, you may contact Alice Fiman at (360) 586-4746, toll-free at 1-877-601-

2828, or by e-mail at pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

Sincerely,  

/s___________________   

Alice Fiman  

Compliance Officer  

Endorsed by, 

/s_________________ 

Peter Lavallee 

Executive Director 

 
State of Washington 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908  

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 

May 17, 2019 

Sent Electronically to Glen Morgan at “glen@wethegoverned.com” 

Subject: 37th Legislative District Democratic Central Committee, PDC Case 26340 

Dear Glen Morgan:  

The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of the complaint you filed 

October 11, 2017.  

Your complaints alleged that the 37th Legislative District Democratic Central Committee 

(Committee) may have violated: (1) RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 for failure to accurately and 

timely file Monetary Contributions reports (C-3 reports) and Summary Full Campaign 

Contribution and Expenditure reports (C-4 reports);  (2) RCW 42.17A.240 for failure to properly 

report expenditures and debts on C-4 reports, including the failure to provide proper expenditure 

descriptions; and (3) RCW 42.17A.220 for accepting anonymous contributions in excess of the 

allowable limit without forfeiting the excess amount to the State of Washington. 

PDC staff reviewed your allegations; the applicable statutes, rules, and reporting requirements; 

the C-3 and C-4 reports filed by the Committee, and the response of Laura Ewan, legal counsel, 
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on behalf of the Committee, submitted to the PDC and the Washington State Attorney General’s 

Office (AGO), to determine whether the record supports a finding of one or more violations. You 

stated the allegations in allegation (5) were based “on information and belief” but you failed to 

provide any evidence to substantiate the allegations. Therefore, staff did not review allegation 

(5). 

Based on staff’s review, we found the following:    

• The 37th Legislative District Democratic Central Committee is a Bona Fide Political 

Party Committee for the 37th Legislative District, located in Seattle, King County.  

• The Committee’s most recent C1-PC was filed February 13, 2019, with the Committee 

choosing the Full Reporting option and listing Stephen Reed as campaign manager and 

Chase Cross as treasurer. 

Allegation #1: Failure to timely and accurately file C-3 and C-4 reports  

• The complaint alleged the Committee failed to timely file C-3 and C-4 reports between 

July 2016 and September 2017. You attached a spreadsheet of those reports. 

• In her response, Ms. Ewan stated, “The Committee asserts that any instances of late 

filings were never done intentionally or willfully, and were certainly not so widespread as 

to merit intervention by any court.” 

• During the 2016 election year, the Committee filed a total of 92 C-3 and C-4 reports 

disclosing $43,750.76 in contribution and $42,947.24 in expenditure activities, with the 

majority of reports filed timely. Seven were filed as amended reports. The C-4 reports 

you list as late were filed monthly, and on time, because the Committee was not 

participating in the 2016 election. 

• During the 2017 election year, the Committee filed a total of 114 C-3 and C-4 reports 

disclosing $16,056.43 in contribution and $11,615.36 in expenditure activities, with the 

majority of reports filed timely. Eight were filed as amended reports. The C-4 reports you 

list as late was filed monthly, and on time, because the Committee was not participating 

in the 2017 election. 

Allegation #2: Failure to disclose debts and obligations on C-4 reports. 

• The complaint alleged that the Committee failed to disclose debts and obligations on C-4 

reports and properly provide detailed breakdown descriptions of expenditures. You 

attached a spreadsheet of those expenditures.   

• In the Committee’s response, Ms. Ewan cited RCW 42.17A.005(20), “For the purposes 

of this chapter, agreements to make expenditures, contracts, and promises to pay may be 

reported as estimated obligations until actual payment is made,” stating, “the word ‘may’ 

is permissive here, and this should be taken into account.”  

• The PDC informed Ms. Ewan and the Committee, noting the permissive “may” does not 

allow filers to decide whether to report an expenditure. Rather, it means that the filer 

may, or is permitted to, include an estimate of the total expenditure in lieu of the actual 

cost, if the actual cost is not known when the filer enters into a purchase agreement. This 

understanding is supported by the context of the statement which states obligations “may 

be reported as estimated obligations until actual payment is made . . .” (emphasis added). 



• Staff expects the 37th Legislative District Democrats to timely file all future required 

reports and disclose debts and obligations in future years. 

Allegation #3: Failing to provide sub-vendor information for expenditures disclosed on C-4 

reports  

• The complaint alleged that the Committee failed to properly provide detailed descriptions 

of expenditures. You attached a spreadsheet of those expenditures.  

• Expenditures for meeting materials do not require a quantity breakdown. 

• Ewan stated “Clearly, not all of his allegations are correct: listing a facilitator’s name as 

the recipient of an expenditure cannot actually be a “failure to identify a subvendor”—

because the facilitator is the vendor.” 

• The Committee made good faith efforts to comply with the reporting requirements of 

RCW 42.17A.240 concerning expenditures undertaken by the campaign on their C-4 

reports. The public was not deprived of critical information as the dates, amounts, and 

purposes of the expenditures were disclosed, and requiring further amendments to 

disclose the subvendors would not have a significant or material impact on the public. 

Allegation # 4: Collection of more than $300 in anonymous contributions. 

• Ewan stated, “In the calendar year at issue, the Committee did not believe that the total 

unidentified contributions would surpass the one percent or $300 cutoff required by law, 

based on projections for total contributions. Any excess was inadvertently retained. We 

have since submitted the excess to the State treasurer, as required by law.” 

• The Committee reported a November 27, 2017 expenditure to the State of Washington 

for $358.51 for Contribution to the General Fund per RCW 42.17A.220(4).  

Based on these findings, staff has determined that in this instance, the failure to timely and 

accurately file reports of contributions and expenditures and disclose debts and obligations does 

not amount to an actual violation warranting further investigation.  

However, pursuant to WAC 390-37-060(1)(b), the 37th Legislative District Democrats will 

receive a formal written warning concerning the Committee’s failure to comply with filing 

requirements as noted in this letter. 

The formal written warning will include staff’s expectation that the 37th Legislative District 

Democrats timely file all future required reports of contributions and expenditures and disclose 

debts and obligations. The Commission will consider the formal written warning in deciding on 

further Commission action if there are future violations of PDC laws or rules. 

Based on this information, the PDC finds that no further action is warranted and has dismissed 

this matter in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1).  

If you have questions, you may contact Alice Fiman at 1-360-586-4746 or toll-free at 1-877-601-

2828, or by e-mail pdc@pdc.wa.gov.  

Sincerely,  



/s___________________   

Alice Fiman  

Compliance Officer  

Endorsed by, 

/s___________________ 

Peter Lavallee 

Executive Director 

/s_____________________ 


